When the balance of the Budget Stabilization Account reaches 10% of the estimated General Fund
revenues for that fiscal year, the amount that would have been transferred to the Budget Stabilization
Account would instead be used to build and maintain infrastructure. At June 30, 2021, the Budget
Stabilization Account had a restricted fund balance of $12.3 billion.

O. Restatement of Beginning Fund Balances and Net Position

1. Fund Financial Statements

The beginning fund balance of governmental funds increased by $926 million. This increase includes a
$923 million reclassification of funds previously reported as fiduciary funds to special revenue funds,
resulting from the implementation of GASB Statement No. 84. In addition, the re-establishment of a
loan receivable balance with an external government caused a $3 million increase to the beginning fund
balance of a nonmajor governmental fund.

Fund Balance GASB Statement Fund Balance

Governmental Funds June 30, 2020 No. 84 Other Beginning of Year

(amounts in thousands) (previously reported) Implementation Restatements (restated)

Transportation ..... $ 9,277,431 $ 81,726 $ — $ 9,359,157
Environmental and Natural
Resources ..... 13,994,891 3,229 — 13,998,120

Health Care Related Programs ..... 1,697,962 49,619 — 1,747,581

Nonmajor Governmental Funds ..... 14,657,692 789,004 2,664 15,449,360

$ 39,627,976 $ 923,578 $ 2,664 $ 40,554,218

88

   Notes to the Financial Statements

The beginning net position of internal service funds decreased by $12 million due to a restatement of